
 

 

SECOND ADDENDUM TO THE LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICE AGREEMENT 
SHERIFF RIC L. BRADSHAW AND LAKE PARK COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

 
This Second Addendum to the Law Enforcement Service Agreement is made by and 

between Lake Park Community Redevelopment Agency (hereinafter referred to as “Lake 

Park CRA”), a public body corporate and politic, duly created and operated pursuant to 

Chapter 163, Part III, Florida Statutes, located in Palm Beach County, and Ric L. 

Bradshaw, Sheriff of Palm Beach County, Florida (hereinafter referred to as “Sheriff”). 

Lake Park CRA and the Sheriff shall hereinafter be referred to as the “Parties.” 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties executed a Law Enforcement Service Agreement effective 

October 1, 2021, and a First Addendum effective October 1, 2022, (the “Agreement”), by 

which the Sheriff agreed to perform law enforcement services; and 

 
     WHEREAS, the Parties wish to renew said Agreement for an additional twelve (12) 

months, effective October 01, 2023.  

 
     NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained the 

receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is agreed upon as follows: 

 
1. In accordance with Section 5 of the Law Enforcement Service Agreement, the 

Parties have agreed to renew the Agreement for an additional twelve (12) month 

term. The term of this renewal is October 01, 2023 through September 30, 2024.  

 

2. Section 5 regarding the per hour rate is amended and shall now read as follows: 

 

For services provided, the Sheriff shall be compensated for each deputy at the 

rate of $100.00 per hour, not to exceed 1,336.80 total service hours or $133,680 

in total cost, unless previously approved by the Lake Park CRA Executive 

Director and agreed to by the Sheriff. The Sheriff shall invoice the Lake Park 

CRA on a monthly basis. Payment by the Lake Park CRA shall be made within 

ten (10) days of the invoice date. 

 

3. In all other respects and unless otherwise stated, the terms and conditions of the 

Agreement, shall continue unchanged and in full force and effect. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Addendum to the 

Agreement as of the last date all signatures below are affixed. 

 

 
PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE       LAKE PARK COMMUNITY 

               REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
 

 
BY:  _____________________________         BY: __________________________ 

                  Ric L. Bradshaw                                                             Roger Michaud 

 
   

Title:                Sheriff                                                        Title:      MAYOR     

                                                                                        

 

Witness: __________________________            Witness: _______________________ 

                  Ronald Mattino, Major                                                  Vivian Mendez, Town Clerk 

 
 

DATE:  __________________________        DATE:  _______________________     

 

 

        Approved as to legal                             

                                                                                         form and sufficiency 

 

 

        ______________________________ 

        Town Attorney 

 

 

 

 

 


	530922 Amendment to the PBSO Sheriff's constract for police services for the CRA
	Lake Park CRA 2nd  Addendum

